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Mr. Barney Chan aﬂ,ﬂ/ M
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006; 720 High Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached for your review and comment is the Letter Report Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring for the above referenced site. This report,
prepared by RESNA Industries, Inc., of San Jose, California, details the
results of the third quarter ground water monitoring events completed
through September 1992.

Per Exxon's letter dated November 5, 1992, a work plan addendum will be
forwarded to your office no later than December 3, 1992 responding to
requests made in your Alameda County letter dated October 29, 1992.

Should you have any questions or comments, or require additional
information, please contact me at the above listed phone number.

Sin:ereiy.(«
Attachment:
¢ - w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mr. V. A. Sevier
w/o attachment:
Mr. M. A. Briggs - RESNA Industries, Inc., San Jose, California
Mr. E. E. Villasenor

MDG/pdp
2612E/73006.1tr.6
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November 9, 1992

0908MGUE
87042.11
Ms. Marla D. Guensler
Exxon Company U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Letter Report on Third Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring at Exxon

Station 7-3006, 720 High Street, Oakland, California

Ms. Guensler:

As requested by Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), this letter report suminarizes the methods
and results of the third quarter 1992 groundwater monitoring performed by RESNA
Industries Inc. (RESNA) at the above subject site. The site is located at 720 High Street,
in a predominantly industrial area of Qakland, California. It is bound on the northwest by
High Street, on the southwest by Coliseum Way, on the northeast by a former dry-cleaning

facility, on the south by Alameda Avenue, and on the southeast by a vacant lot, as shown
on Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map.

The objectives of this quarterly monitoring are to evaluate trends in the groundwater flow
direction and gradient, and trends in concentrations of gasoline and diesel hydrocarbons in
the local groundwater associated with a former used-oil and three former underground
gasoline storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

Prior to the present monitoring, RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS]) performed
an environmental investigation related to the removal of four USTs in April 1987 (AGS,
May 13, 1987, July 10, 1987, and October 16, 1989), and an environmental investigation
between September 1987 and May 1988 that included drilling nine boreholes (B-1 through
B-9) around the former UST locations and installing groundwater monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-9 in the boreholes (AGS, August 5, 1988). AGS performed a Supplemental
Subsurface Investigations that included; drilling of eleven boreholes (B-10 through B-20) and
the installation of groundwater monitoring wells MW-10 through MW-13 in boreholes B-10
through B-13 in November 1989 (AGS, January 30, 1990), and drilling of boreholes B-21
through B-32 and the installation of groundwater monitoring wells MW-14 and MW-15 in
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boreholes B-31 and B-32 in November 1990 (AGS, May 21, 1991). Quarterly monitoring
was initiated by AGS in the second quarter of 1989 (AGS, October 16, 1989) and is ongoing.
The locations of the borings, wells, and pertinent site facilities are shown on the Generalized
Site Plan, (Plate 2). The results of these investigations are presented in the reports listed
in the references section.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

For the latest quarterly groundwater monitoring, RESNA personnel collected groundwater
monitoring data from the one offsite monitoring well (MW-1) and thirteen onsite monitoring
wells (MW-2 through MW-4, and MW-6 through MW-15) on September 24 and 25, 1992.
Monitoring well MW-5 was destroyed in July 1989. Field work during this quarter consisted
of measuring depth to water (DTW) levels, subjectively analyzing water from the wells for
the presence of floating product, removal of any floating product encountered, and purging
and sampling the groundwater from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9 through
MW-15 for laboratory analysis. Monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-4, and MW-8 were
not sampled due to the presence of a sheen observed during subjective analysis of the wells.
Field methods used by RESNA personnel are described in Appendix A, Groundwater
Sampling Protocol.

RESNA calculated groundwater elevations for each well by subtracting the measured DTW,
including corrections for product thickness when necessary, from the elevation of the
welihead. The measured DTW levels, product thickness, wellhead elevations, and
groundwater elevations for this and previous monitorings at the site are summarized in
Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data. Data from Table 1 were used to
produce hydrographs which show fluctuations in local groundwater elevations. Hydrographs
for the fourteen monitoring wells are included in Appendix B. Based on the September 24,
1992 groundwater elevation data, the interpreted local groundwater gradient and flow
direction is approximately 0.03 toward the west-southwest. Groundwater Gradient Map
(Plate 3) is RESNA's interpretation of the local groundwater gradient for this quarter. This
groundwater gradient is generally consistent with previously interpreted groundwater
gradients.

Groundwater samples were collected from one offsite well (MW-1) and the thirteen onsite
monitoring wells (MW-2 through MW-4, and MW-6 through MW-15) for subjective analysis
before the monitoring wells were purged and sampled. No evidence of floating product or
noticeable hydrocarbon vapor was observed in the water samples collected from wells MW-
1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9 through MW-15 for laboratory analysis. A sheen was observed in
the groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2 through MW-4, and MW-8. These
subjective analyses are summarized in Table 1.

b
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The one offsite monitoring well and nine onsite monitoring wells were purged and sampled
in accordance with the enclosed groundwater sampling protocol (Appendix A). Well purge
data sheets and stabilization graphs for the monitored parameters temperature, turbidity,
pH, and conductivity for the ten monitoring wells are included in Appendix A.

Results of Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples from the monitoring wells were analyzed, by Pace Incorporated
laboratories (PACE) (California State Certification Number 1282) in Novato, California, for
gasoline constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using modified Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8015/8020, and for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHd) using modified EPA Methods 3510/8015. The Chain of Custody Record and
Laboratory Analysis Reports for the monitoring wells are included in Appendix C.

The chemical analyses results of this, and previous, quarterly monitoring are summarized
in Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater Samples. Graphic
distributions of TPHg, benzene, and TPHd concentrations in the local groundwater for this
quarterly monitoring are shown on Plate 4, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, Plate 5,
Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, and Plate 6, TPHd Concentrations in
Groundwater. Chemical analyses data from Table 2 were used to produce histograms which
show fluctuations in TPHg concentrations over time. Histograms for MW-1 through MW-4,
and MW-6 through MW-15 are included on the hydrographs in Appendix B.

Results of this quarter’s laboratory analyses of groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-
6, MW-7, and MW-9 through MW-15 indicate that:

0 concentrations of TPHg and TPHd were nondetectable in wells MW-1, MW-9,
MW-10, and MW-11,

0 concentrations of TPHg were detected in wells MW-6, MW-7, MW-12, MW-
13, MW-14, and MW-15 and ranged from 0.075 parts per million (ppm) in
MW-14 to 570 ppm in MW-12.

0 concentrations of TPHd were detected in wells MW-6, MW-7, MW-12, MW-
13, MW-14, and MW-15 and ranged from 0.30 ppm in MW-14 to 3.1 ppm in
MW-12.

0 Except for 0.006 ppm toluene in MW-1, concentrations of BTEXs were
nondetectable in wells MW-1, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-14.
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0 Benzene was detected at concentrations of 0.12 ppm in MW-15, 0.16 ppm in

MW-7, 3.6 ppm in MW-15, 9.5 ppm in well MW-13, 9.8 ppm in well MW-6,
and 62.0 ppm in well MW-12; which are greater than the California
Department of Health Services (CDHS) Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)
of 0.001 ppm benzene in drinking water.

o] Toluene was detected at concentrations of 0.27 ppm in MW-6, 6.1 ppm in
MW-13, and 46 ppm in MW-12; which are greater than the CDHS
recommended Drinking Water Action Level (DWAL) of 0.100 ppm toluene
in drinking water.

0 Total xylenes were detected at concentrations of 3.6 ppm in MW-6, 10 ppm
in MW-13; and 57 ppm in MW-12; which are greater than the CDHS MCL
of 1.750 ppm total xylenes in drinking water.

0 Ethylbenzene was detected at concentration of 1.4 ppm in MW-6, 2.4 ppm
and MW-13, and 15 ppm in MW-12; which are greater than the CDHS MCL
of 0.680 ppm ethylbenzene in drinking water.

0 Toluene concentrations in MW-1, MW-7, and MW-15, and ethylbenzene and
total xvlenes concentrations in MW-7 and MW-15 ranged between 0.0006 ppm
and 0.48 ppm; which are less than the respective MCLs and DWALs.

Copies of this report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Lester Feldman
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

=
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If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Eunclosures: References

Plate 1,
Plate 2,
Plate 3,
Plate 4,
Plate 5,
Plate 6,

Table 1,

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

/m ﬁr ) %

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan

Groundwater Gradient Map (September 24, 1992)
TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater

Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater

TPHd Concentrations in Groundwater

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol, Well Purge Data Sheets, and

Stabilization Graphs

Appendix B: Hydrograph and TPHg Graphs
Appendix C: Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis Reports
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Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 8§7042.11
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 9)

Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product

Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Froduct Remaoved

MW-1
04/25/89 12.87 758 532 NONE NONE
04/27/89 10.16 2.7 SHEEN NONE
09/06/89 10.88 1.99 SHEEN NONE
05/22/8% 11.06 181 NONE NONE
11/61/89 10.82 2.05 NONE NONE
11/15/89 1107 1.80 NONE NONE
12/06/89 10.33 2.54 NONE NONE
02/20/90 881 4.06 NONE NONE
04/19/90 933 354 NONE NONE
07/03/9%0 8.44 443 NONE NONE
07/26/% 899 388 NONE NONE
08,/20/90 9.50 3.37 NONE NONE
09/19/90 999 2.88 NONE NONE
11/27/90 10.62 225 NONE NONE
01/17/9 10.31 2.56 NONE NONE
03/26/91 7.97 4.90 NONE NONE
05/02/91 8.88 3.99 NONE NONE
06/20/91 9.62 325 NONE NONE
08/07/91 10.20 2.67 NONE NONE
03/17/91 10.40 247 NONE NONE
11/13/N 10.20 2.67 NONE NONE
12/10/91 10.23 2.64 NONE NONE
01/21/92 932 355 NONE NONE
03/25/92 930 3.52 NONE NONE
06/22/92 8.46 441 NONE NONE
09/24/92 9.61 3.26 NONE NONE

MW.-2
04/25/83 12.98 927 (7.54) 544 2.16 N/A
07/19/8% 10.81 (9.56) 342 156 N/A
07/27/8% 10.18 (10.08) 290 013 N/A
09/06/89 10.89 (10.82) 2.16 0.09 N/A
09/22/8% 1156 (11.11) 187 056 N/A
11/01/89 10.85 (10.78) 220 0.09 N/A
11/15/89 11.05 (10.96) 2.02 0.07 N/A
12/06/8% 10.23 (10.13) 2.85 0.13 N/A
02/20/9%0 B:B6 (8.66) 432 029 N/A
04,/12/90 9.09 (9.09}) 397 {.10 N/A
07/03/90 8.75 (8.71) 427 045 N/A
07/26/90 871 (8.63) 4.35 0.10 N/A
08/20/90 925 (9.23) 335 0.02 N/A

See notes on page % of 9
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Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 9)
Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-2 (cont.)

09/19/90 2.79 (9.7 321 0.02 N/A
11/27/90 104G (10.34) 2.64 0.07 N/A
01/17/91 10.03 (9.99) 295 0.05 N/A
03/26/91 3.08 {(8.92) 406 0.08 N/A
05/02/91 8.73 (8.71) 427 002 N/A
06/20/91 911 (5.09) 3.89 002 N/A
08/07/91 10.00 (9.97) 3.01 004 N/A
09/17/91 10.11 (10.09) 2,89 0.02 N/A
11/13/91 .88 (5.85) 312 0.02 N/A
12/10/91 9.02 {5.00) 3.98 0.03 N/A
01/21/92 9.08 (9.06) 392 0.03 N/A
03/25/92 6.00 {5.98) 7.00 0.03 N/A
06/22/92 8.46 (B.45) 4.53 0.01 {bailed ¥ cup)’
09/24/92 %.08 350 SHEEN N/A

MW-3
04/25/8% 12.94 757 (751) 543 (.08 N/A
07/19/8% 10,33 (9.80) 314 066 N/A
07/27/83 covered by soil
09/06/8% 11.22 (11.16) 1.7 007 N/A
09/22/8% 11.38 (11.16) 178 0.28 N/A
11/01/8% 10.90 (10.89) 2.05 0.01 N/A
11/15/8% 1118 (11.04) 1.50 0.11 - N/A
12/06/8% 10.29 2.65 SHEEN NONE
02/20/90 8.73 {B.70) 4.24 0.04 N/A
34/19/90 9.20 {9.13) 381 0.09 N/A
07/03/90 850 (848) 4.46 0.03 N/A
07/26/90 8.58 (855) 439 0.04 N/A
08/20/90 9.21 (9.20) 3.74 0.01 N/A
09/19/90 10.02 (9.74) 324 0.35 N/A
11/27/90 16.72 (10.38) 2.60 0.42 N/A
01/17/91 10.05 (9.97) 297 0.10 N/A
03/26/91 7.85 (7.57) 537 0.10 N/A
05/02/91 854 (852) 442 0.03 . N/A
06/20/91 8.89 (3.87) 4.07 003 - N/A
08/07/91 9.99 (9.9 297 0.03 N/A
09/17/91 10.32 (10.14) 2.30 0.22 N/A
11/13/91 10.14 (9.95) 2.99 0.24 N/A
12/10/91 10.10 (10.01) 293 0.11 N/A
01/21/92 5.07 (9.02) R 0.06 N/A

See notes on page 9 of 9
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Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 3 of 9)
Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW_-3 (cont.}

(3/25/92 5.96 (5.93) 7.01 0.4 N/A
06/22/92 8.07 (8.05) 489 0.02 {bailed % cup)
09/24/92 9.29 3.65 SHEEN N/A

MW-4
04/25/89 12.77 1.26 (7.13) 5.64 0.16 N/A
07/19/89 10.32 (9.74) 03 0.72 N/A
07/27/8% covered by soil
09/06/89 1140 (11.34) 143 0.07 N/A
09/22/89 11.64 {11.49) 1.28 0.19 N/A
11/01/89 11.00 1.77 SHEEN NONE
11/15/89 11.18 {11.10) 167 Q.10 N/A
12/06/8¢ 10.25 252 SHEEN NONE
02/20/90 B840 4.37 NONE NONE
04/19/90 9.04 (9.02) 3175 0.03 N/A
07/03/90 8.00 477 SHEEN NONE
07/26/90 857 (8.54) 423 0.04 N/A
08/20/90 9.08 (9.07) 3.70 0,01 NSA
03/19/90 9.76 (9.74) 3.03 0.03 N/A
11/27/%0 10.83 (10.76) 201 0.09 N/A
01/17/91 9.96 (9.80) 297 0.20 N/A
03/26/91 6.20 (6.13) 6.64 09 N/A
05/02/91 7.50 (7.47) 530 0.04 N/A
06/20/91 1.79 {1.76) 5.01 004 N/A
08/07/91 981 (9.1 3.00 0.05 N/A
09/17/91 10.02 (9.54) 2.83 0.16 N/A
11/13/91 9.90 (9.80) 297 0.12 N/A
12/16/91 9.92 (%.84) 293 0.10 N/A
01/21/92 930 (944) 333 0.08 N/A
03/25/92 5.01 (4.99) 7.78 0.03 N/A
06/22/92 7.3 (7.32) 5.45 0.02 N/A (bailed ¥ cup)
09/24/92 2,03 3.74 SHEEN N/A

MW-5
04/25/89 3.06 0.32 NONKE NONE
07/18/89 well destroyed

MW-6
04,/25/89 14.27 8.02 6.25 NONE NONE
09/06/89 13.64 (13.58) 0.69 0.08 N/A
09/22/89 13.79 (13.73) 0354 0.07 N/A
11/01/89 1278 149 SHEEN NONE

See notes on page Y of 9




— RESNA
" RE
Working To Restore Nature
l Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11
' TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station 7-3006
' 720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 4 of 9)
l Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellthead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-6 {cont.)
11/15/89 1281 1.36 SHEEN NONE
12/06/89 1184 243 NONE NONE
02/20/90 9.08 5.19 NONE NONE
04/19/90 9.72 455 NONE NONE
l 07/03/90 8.00 6.27 NONE NONE
07/26/90 8.70 557 NONE NONE
0B/20/90 9.62 4.65 NONE NONE
(09/19/90 10.25 4.02 SHEEN NONE
I 11/27/90 10.82 345 SHEEN NONE
01/17/91 993 4.34 NONE NONE
03/26/91 845 582 NONE NONE
05/02/91 8.90 537 NONE NONE
' 06/20/91 947 4.80 SHEEN NONE
08/07,/91 10.10 447 SHEEN NONE
09/17/91 10.21 4.06 SHEEN NONE
11/13/91 9.62 4.65 SHEEN NONE
' 12/10/%1 9.59 4.68 SHEEN NONE
01721792 235 502 SHEEN NONE
03/25/92 6,88 739 NONE NONE
06/22/92 7.38 6.89 NONE NONE
' 09/24/92 8.70 557 NONE NONE
MW-7
04/25/89 14.84 8.66 6.18 NONE NONE
. 09/06/89 © - 1.7 312 SHEEN NONE
09/22/89 11.8% 2.95 . NONE NONE
12/06/89 10.46 4.38 NONE NONE
02/20/90 8.44 6.40 NONE NONE
. 04/19/90 9.54 5.30 NONE NONE
07/03/90 745 7.39 NONE NONE
- 07/26/90 8.08 6.76 NONE NONE
08/20/%0 8.82 6.02 NONE NONE
l 09/19/90 9.01 5.83 NONE NONE
11/27/90 954 5.30 NONE NONE
01/17/91 850 6.34 NONE NONE
03/26/91 : 592 8.92 NONE NONE
' 05/02/91 7.72 712 NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.19 665 ' NONE NONE
08/07/91 8.70 6.14 NONE NONE
09/17/91 8.77 607 NONE NONE
' 11/13/91 851 633 NONE NONE
See notes on page 9 of 9




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

—RESNA

Working To Restore Mature

November 9, 1992

Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxan Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 5 of 9)
Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Remaved
MW-7 {cont.)

12/10/%1 858 6.26 NONE NONE
01/21/92 8.32 8352 NONE NONE
03/25/92 9.27 557 NONE NONE
06/22/92 6.97 7.87 NONE NONE
09/24/92 8.00 6.84 NONE NONE

MW-8
04/25/89 13.45 8.31 (7.78) 5.67 0.66 N/A
G7/19/89 10.97 (9.97) 358 125 N/A
07/27/89 10.34 (10.28) 317 0.08 N/A
(i9/06/89 11.09 (10.95) 250 0.17 N/A
09/22/89 11.58 (11.29) 2.16 036 N/A
11/01/89 11.03 242 NONE~ NGNE
11/15/89 11.25 (11.24) 221 0.01 N/A
12/06/89 10.30 315 SHEEN NONE
02/20/90 8.00 (7.9} 5.46 0.01 N/a
4/19/90 350 4.95 NONE NONE
07/03/90 7.55 5.90 NONE NONE
07/26/90 7.86 5359 NONE NONE
08/20/90 8.92 4.53 NONE NONE
09/19/%0 953 1.9 NONE NONE
11/27/%0 10.29 (10.28). 317 0.01 N/A
01/17/91 9.97 348 SHEEM NONE
03/26/91 8.45 500 SHEEN MNONE
05/02/91 8.85 .60 SHEEN NONE
06/20/91 9.45 4.00 SHEEN NONE
08/07/91 10.00 345 SHEEN NONE
09/17/91 10.11 33 SHEEN NONE
11/13/91 9.63 382 SHEEN NONE
12/10/91 9.66 379 SHEEN NONE
01/21/92 935 4.10 SHEEN MNONE
03/25/92 8.02 543 SHEEN NONE
06/22/92 7.01 6.44 SHEEN NONE
09724792 8.33 5.12 SHEEN NONE

MWw-9
04/25/89 14.64 8.2 6,39 NONE NONE
05/06/89 covered by soit
09/22/89 cavered by soil
12/06/89 1012 452 NONE NONE
02/20/90 938 5.26 NONE NONE -
4719790 9.40 524 NONE NONE

Sce notes on page Y of 9
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 6 of 9)

Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed

MW-9 (cont.)

07/03/90 8.79 5.85 NONE NONE
07/26/90 8.70 5.94 NONE NONE
08/20/90 9.09 555 NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.52 512 NONE NONE
11/27/90 9.89 4.75 NONE NONE
01/17/M covered by soil

03/26/9 covered by soil

05/02/91 9.10 554 NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.76 588 NONE NONE
08/07/91 9.37 5.27 NONE NONE
09/17/91 %57 507 NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.46 5.18 NONE NONE
12/10/91 9.30 534 NONE NONE
01/21/92 9.68 4.96 NONE NONE
03/25/92 8.93 5N NONE NONE
06/22/92 745 7.19 NONE NONE
09/24 /92 B.69 5.95 NONE NONE
MW-10

12/06/8% 14.05 10.46 359 NONE NONE
02/20/90 8.12 5.93 NONE NONE
04/19/90 854 551 NONE NONE
07/03/90 7.88 6.17 NONE NONE
07/26/%0 8.19 5.86 NONE NONE
08/20/90 1033 72 NONE NONE
09/19/%90 9.49 456 NONE NONE
11/27/%0 9.89 4.16 NONE NONE
01/17/91 9.19 4.86 NONE NONE
03/26/91 7.48 657 NONE NONE
05/02/91 . 816 554 NONE NONE
06/20/91 875 : 5.30 NONE NONE
(8/07/91 953 452 NONE NONE
(19/17/91 9.72 433 NONE NONE
11/13/91 10.02 4.03 NONE NONE
12/10/91 2.12 493 NONE NONE
Q1721792 831 574 NONE NONE
03/25/92 5.70 8.35 NONE NONE
06/22/92 750 655 NONE ) MNONE
09/24/92 ' 8.68 5.37 NONE NONE
MW-11

12/06/8% 13.55 10.62 293 NONE NONE

See notes on page Y of 9




—RPESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Streer
Qakland, California
{(Page 70f 9)

Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Remaved
MW-11 {cont.)

02/20/90 9.20 435 NONE NONE
04/19/90 9.80 3175 NONE NONE
07/03/90 3.90 4.65 NONE NONE
07/26/90 9.36 4.19 NONE NONE
08/20/90 © 990 365 NONE NONE
09/19/90 10.39 3.16 NONKE NONE
11/27/%0 10.97 2.58 NONE NONE
01/17/91 10.76 2.79 NONE . NONE
03/26/91 8.80 4,75 NONE NONE
05/02/91 938 4.17 NONE NONE
06/20/91 10.16 3.39 NONE NONE
DB/07/91 10.69 286 NONE NONE
09/17/91 10.80 275 NONE NONE
11/13/91 10.44 3.11 NONE NONE
12/10/91 1048 307 NONE NONE
01/21/92 10.10 345 NONE NONE
03/25/92 7.30 6.25 NONE NONE
06/22/92 9.02 . 4353 NONE NONE
09/24/92 991 3.64 NONE ) NONE
MW-12

12/06/89 12.61 8.00 4.61 NONE NONE
02,/20/90 633 6.8 NONE NONE
04/19/90 : 718 543 NONE NONE
07/03/90 741 5.20 NONE NONE
07/26/90 6.54 6.07 . NONE NONE
08/20/90 723 528 NONE NONE
09/19/90 ’ 7.7 4.84 NONE NONE
11/27/%0 815 546 NONE NONE
01/17/91 8.06 455 NONE NONE
03/26/9 721 540 NONE NONE
05/02/91 7.60 5.01 SHEEN NONE
06/20/91 802 459 SHEEN NONE
08/07/91 8.25 4.36 SHEEN NONE
09/17/91 8.20 441 SHEEN NONE
11/13/91 : 777 484 SHEEN NONE
12/10/91 735 486 SHEEN NONE
01/21/92 7.08 5.53 SHEEN NONE
03/25/92 493 7.68 SHEEN NONE
06/22/92 6.04 657 SHEEN NONE
09/24/92 6.94 567 NONE NONE

See notes on page 7 of ¢




' Working To Restore Nature
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11
' TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 8 of 9)
l Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Product
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-13
l 12,/06/89 14.20 9.35 4.86 NONE NONE
02/20/90 7.73 6.47 NONE NONE
04/19/90 8.68 552 NONE NONE
07/03/%0 8.00 6.20 NONE NONE
' 07/26/90 7.95 6.25 . NONE NONE
08/20/90 8.66 554 NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.13 5.07 NONE NONE
11/27/%0 9.49 4.71 NONE NONE
' 01/17/91 9.61 4.59 NONE NONE
(13/26/91 9.25 4.95 NONE NONE
05/02/91 9.31 4.89 NONE NONE
06/20/91 9.73 4.47 NONE NONE
' 08/07/91 well not accessible
09/17/91 9.72 448 NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.06 514 NONE NONE
12/10/91 2.04 5.16 NONE NONE
l 01/21/91 841 5.79 NONE NONE
03/25/92 s 8.48 SHEEN NONE
06/22/92 731 6.89 SHEEN NONE
09/24/92 . 830 5.90 NONE NONE
l MIWY-14
11/27/90 15.18 9.38 5.30 NONE NONE
01/17/91 913 6.05 NONE NONE
. 03/26/91 851 6.67 NONE NONE
05/02/91 8.45 6.73 : NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.38 6.80 NONE NONE
08/07/91 9.04 6.14 NONE NONE
l 09/17/91 9.14 6.04 NONE NONE
11/13/91 8.83 6.35 NONE NONE
12/10/91 8.90 6.28 NONE NONE
01/21/92 . 8.58 6.60 NONE NONE
03/25/92 6.15 9.03 NONE NONE
06/22/92 170 748 NONE NONE
09/24/92 9.34 584 NONE NONE
MW.15 .
11/27/%0 13.73 8.67 5.06 NONE NONE
01/17/9 8.03 570 NONE NONE
03/26/91 cavered by s0il
G5/02/91 7.09 6.64 NONE NONE
06/20/91 7.06 6.67 NONE NONE
' See notes on page 9 of 9




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

—IRESNA

Working To Restore Nature

November 9, 1992

Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11
TAELE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 3 of 9)
Well Elevation Depth Elevation Floating Produect
Date of Wellhead to-Water of Groundwater Product Removed
MW-15. (cont
08/07/91 7.59 6.14 NONE NONE
09/17/91 7.89 5.84 NONE NONE
11/13/91 9.07 4.66 NONE NONE
12/10/91 8.60 513 NONE NONE
01/21/92 9.15 4.58 NONE NONE
03/25/92 8.10 5.63 NONE NONE
06/22/92 5.80 7.93 NONE NONE
09/24 /92 21 652 NONE NONE
N/A INot applicable.

Casing ¢igvations were surveyed by a certified surveyor, Ron Archer, to mean seca level.

(587) :

Data not used in Groundwater Elevation Map.
Adjusted DTW for Floating Product




Quarterly Groundwater Moniloring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Qakland, California | 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 10)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPH4d TOG vocC

Date Nao. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppmt ppm ppm ppm

MW-1

05/k8 W-11-MWw1” 0.240 0.090 0.005 0.015 0.025 - - ND

12/89 W-11-MW1 0.63 0.012 0.0056 0.0037 0.025 0.24 - --

04,/90 W-09-MW1 <0.020 <(.0005 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - -

07/90 W-11-MW1 0.13 0.006 <0.00050 < (.00050 <0.00050 0.16 - --

11/%0 W-10-MW1 <0.050 0.0007 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - -

(13791 W-07-MW1 <0.050 <D.00)3 < (0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -

06/91 W-10-MW1 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -

09/91 W-10-MW1 <0.050 <0.0005 < (L0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - -

12/N W-10-MW1 <0050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -

03792 W9.3-MW1 <0.050 0.0015 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.050 - --

06,/92 W-8.5-MW1 0.110 1.0049 0.0079 0.0037 0.021 0.075 - -

09/92 W-10-MW1 <050 <0.0005 0.0006 <{.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -

MW-2

09/87 W-25-MW2 1.445 0.233 0.81 0.056 0.209 - - -

05/88 free product

12/89 free product

04,/90 free product

a7/90 free product

11/90 free product

03791 free product

06,/91 free product

Sec notes on page 10 of 10.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 8§7042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxan Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 10}

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vOC

Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

MW.2 {cont)

09/91 [ree product -

12/91 free product

03/92 free product

006/92 free product

05/92 Sheen

Mw-3

09/87 W-25-MW3 2.101 0360 1.062 0.068 0.298 0.66 - -

05/88 W-14-MW3 8.7 398 028 0.24 0.6 - - -

12/89 free product

04/90 free product

07/90 free product

11/%0 free product

03791 free product

06791 free product

09/91 free product

12/9 free product

03/92 free product

06/92 free product

09/92 Sheen

See notes on page 10 of 10.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABIIL 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LARBORATORY ANALYSLS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 10)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vVOoC

Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm Ppm

MW-4 _

09/87 W-25-MW4 - 0.925 0.070 0.007 (.010 0.016 0.74 - -

05/8K free product

12/89 free product

04/%0 free product

07/90 emulsion

11/90 free product

03/91 free product

06,/91 free product

5/91 free product

12/91 free product

03/92 free product

06/92 free product

09/92 Sheen

MW-5

09/87 W-25-MW5 26.66 0.56 1.7 1.58 715 37.22 - -

05/88 free product

07/8% well destroyed

See notes on page 10 of 10.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-30006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSHES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 4 of 10)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vac
Date No. ppm Fpm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-6
05/88 W-15-MW6 293 1282 0.55 1.44 5.50 - - -
12/89 W-18-MWs6 9.0 037 0.013 0.0026 043 48 - -
04/906 W-30-MWo6 27 30 012 0.49 2.1 26 - -
a7/90 W-30-MWo6 30 55 14 12 31 13 - -
11/90 . W-10-MWeé 15 44 0.12 08 2.3 7.6 — -
03/ W-0B-MWo 55 10 0.38 146 6.9 <0.1¢ - —
06791 sheen
09/91 W-10-MW6 17 4.5 0.16 089 31 - .. -
12/91 W-09-MW6 32.0 6.0 0.29 14 4.7 1.2 - -
03/92 W-6.8-MW6 21.0 8.0 0.25 1.7 50 2.7 - -
06/92 W-75-MW6 43.000 11.000 0.150 2100 5.000 1.7 - -
09/92 W-31-MW6 45.000 %.800 0.270 1.700 3.600 20 -- -
MW7
09/87 W-25-MW7 1.531 0.258 0.002 <0.002 0.042 2,79 - ND
05/88 W-15-MW7 - 0.300** <{.010** <0.010** <0.010*" 0.190 - ND
12/89 W-11-MW7 1.70 0.22 0.0053 (.0050 0.0086 2.5 <5 ND
04/90G W-10-MW?7 27 0.22 L0086 0.0070 4.020 15 - ND
07790 W-17-MW?7 25 0.38 0.013 D.016 0.035 0.91 - ND
11790 W-O9-MW7 2.3 0.63 0.016 0.032 0.029 1.3 -- 0.0024=
03791 W-06-MW?7 3.5 042 0.018 0.017 0.027 <0.10 - ND

See notes on page 10 of 10




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 5 of 10)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG YoC

Date No. Ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

MW-7 (cont)

06/91 W-08-MW?7 31 027 0.0088 0.033 0.01% <0.10 - -

09/91 W.09-MW7 24 03% 001 0.015 0.018 - - -

12/0 W.08-MW7 1.7 0.29 0.0053 0.0071 < ). 0.53 ' -- -

n/n W-9.2-MW-7 15 0.32 0.0072 0016 0.01% 0.76 - -

06/92 W-7.0-MW7 3100 0.260 0.0058 0.021 0.027 0.83 - -

09792 W-E-MW7 3.900 0.160 0.0046 0.0037 0.013 0.66 - -

MW-8

09/87 W-25-MWE 1.325 0.081 0.074 0,042 0.182 - - -

05/88 free product

12/89 W-11-MWE 42 26 0.63 21 3.7 M - -

04,/90 W-14-MWEB 49 21 082 11 4.8 53 - -

07/90 W-23-MW3 44 440 1.5 20 63 32 -- -

11/90 free product

03/91 sheen

06/91 sheen

09/91 W-10-MWE 57 14 78 3.1 12 - - -

12/91 W-09-MW8 66 9.5 50 i1 12 1.4 - -

03/92 sheen

06/92 sheen

09/92 sheen

Sec notes on pége 10 ol 10.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11
TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 6 of 10)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vOC
Date No. ppm ppPm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MWwW-9

05/88 W-14-MW9Y <0.05 <0.0005 0.001 <0,001 <0.001 - - ND
12/89 W-14-MW9 0.1 0.0018 (.0037 0.0014 (0088 0.11 <5 ND
04/90 W-10-MW9 <0.020 <0.00050 < (,00050 <0.00050 < {00050 <0.10 - ND
07/90 W-10-MWY <0.020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <{.00050 <0.10 - ND
1M W-09-MW9 <0.050 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.10 - ND
03/91 covered by soil

06/91 W-09-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 < (0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -

09/91 W-10-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 - - -

12/91 W-09-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <{L0G0S 0.052 - -

03/92 W-8.9-MW3 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -

06/92 W-75-MWY <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -

09/92 W-9-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0,0005 < 0.0005 <0.050 - -

MW-10

12/89 W-12-MW10 0.32 00037 0.014 0.0056 0.032 <0.10 - -

04/90 W-03-MW10 <{.020 <0.00050 <0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - ND
07/90 W-11-MW10 <0020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.10 - -

11/90 W-09-MW10 <0050 <0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <010 - -

03/91 W-07-MW10 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -

06/91 W-09-MW 10 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -

See notes on page 10 of 10.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
[ixxon Slation 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 7 of 10)

Sample TPLig B T E X TPHd TOG VOC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

MW.10 {cout}

05/91 W-10-MW10 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{0.0005 <0.0005 <{.10 - -
12/91 W.5.MW10 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -
03792 W-5.7-MW10 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -
06/92 W-15-MW10 <0.050 <0.0005 0.0006 <0.0005 0.0008 <0050 - -
09/92 W8 MW10 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000% <[LO50 - -
MW-11

12/89 W-11-MW11 0.078 00059 0.00063 <0.0005 48 <0.10 - -
04/90 W-12MWit <0.020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <Q.00050 <0.10 - -
01/%0 W-122MW11 <0.020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 < 000050 <0.10 - -
11/90 W-10-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
03/91 W-08-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - ~
06/91 W-10-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 - -
09/91 W-11-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 0.0007 <0.0005 <(0.0003 - - -
12/91 W-10-MW11 <0.050 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -
03/92 W-7.3-MW11 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -
06/92 W-9.0-MW11 0.084 0.0015 0.0031 0.0014 00096 0.057 - -
09/92 W.10-MW1} <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.050 - -
MW-12

12/89 W-08-MW12 85 6.7 6.3 1.6 78 40 - -
04790 W-07-MW12 110 6.6 74 18 1 97 - -

See notes on page 10 of 10.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Lixxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Pape 8 of 10)

Sample TFHg B T E X TPHd TOG vacC

Date No. pPpm ppm pPrm ppm ppm ppm Ppm ppm

MW-12 {cont)

07/90 W-0B-MW12 92 11 11 3.1 13 S0 - -

11/90 W-08-MW12 69 11 10 i1 12 31 - -

03/91 W.08-MW12 100 15 16 24 n <0.10 - -

06/91 sheen

09/91 W-0B-MW12 82 22 18 KRy 16 - - -

12/91 W-07-MW12 99 13 16 3 1 1.7 - -

03/92 sheen

06,/92 sheen

09/92 W-T-MW12 570.000 62,000 46.000 15.000 57.000 31 - -

MW-13

12/89 W-10-MW13 52 21 20 14 6.1 31 - -

04/90 W-09-MW13 59 18 15 14 72 54 - -

07/90 W-10-MW13 53 4.5 31 22 7.8 26 - -

11/90 W-09-MW13 20 45 L1 .88 33 16 - -

03/91 W-09-MW13 72 10 8.3 17 6.9 <0.10 - -

06/91 W-10-MW13 44 5.6 31 0.75 246 <0.10 - -

09/91 W-10-MW13 40 11 6.5 24 81 - - -

12/91 W-09-MW13 72 11 74 25 9.4 a7 - -

03/92 sheen

06/92 sheen

09/92 W-8-MW13 86.000 9.5 6.1 24 10.0 29 - -

Sc¢ notes on page 10 of 10




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
{Page 9 of 10)

Sample TPHp B T E X TPHd TOG vocC
Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm PPf{ ppm ppm
MW-14 B -
11/9 W-09-MW14 -7 03y \\ <0.0005 - <0.0005 0.0036 0.0037 - -
03/N W-07-MW14 0.20 -, <0.0005 . 0.0015 0.0008 0.0036 - -
06 /91 W-0B-MW14 . 0.11 N<00005 N <0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 -~ -
09/91 w-09-MW14 045 = <0005 v < (L0005 6.0032 0.0023 - -
12491 W-0B-MW14", 007t . 0.0005 Yo <noms <0.0005 <0.0005 - -
03/92 W-61-MWI14 - 0061 . <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0011 <0.0005 - -
06/92 W-75-MW14 "~ 0.140 ., <0.0005 } <0.0005 0.0006 0.0020 - -
09/92 W-10-MW14 o077 <0005 A <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - -
MW-15
11/9¢ W-08-MW15 2.7 0.21 0.0055 0.6 0.25 - -
03/91 covered by soil
06/91 W-07-MW15 0.38 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0013 <0.10 - -
09791 W-0B-MW15 0.49 0.0029 0.0017 0.033 0.0013 - - -
12/91 W-08-MW15 1.6 0.014 0.0011 0.066 0.0098 0.30 - -
03/92 W-8,1-MW13 34 0.15 0.013 0.69 0.25 14 - -
06/92 W-60-MW13 6.6 0099 <0.0005 0.670 0.180 0.86 - -
09/92 W-11-MW15 3.600 0.120 0.007 0.480 0.047 0.74 - -
MCLs: - 0.001 - 0.680 1.750 - - -
DWALs: - - 0.100 — - -

See notes on page 10 of 10,




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California

November 9, 1992
87042.11

TADBLE 2 :
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATUER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(lage 10 of 10}

<

()

Less than the laboratory detection limit
BTEX from EPA Method 624

B: Benzene, T: Toluene, E: Bthylbenzene, X: Total Xylene isomers

BTEX :
TPHg
TPHd
TOG

MCL
DWAL :
ND :

Analyzed by EPA method 5030,/8020

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 5030,/8015
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA method 3510/8015
Total (il and Grease by Standard Method 5520 B/F

Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels in Drinking Water, CDHS (October 1990)
Recommended Drinking Water Action Levels, CDHS (October 1990)

No VOC detected other tlhan BTEX

Chloromethane

W-08-MW15 = watcr sample - depth - well number

Analyzed by Environmental Protection Agency Method 624 (volatile organic compounds)




APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL,
WELL PURGE DATA SHEETS,
AND STABILIZATION GRAPHS



- —RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring November 9, 1992
Exxon 7-3006, Oakland, California 87042.11

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level in each well that contained groundwater was measured with a Solinst®
water-level indicator; this instrument is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate the
differences in groundwater elevations, these groundwater depths were subtracted from
wellhead elevations measured initially on December 13, 1989, by licensed land surveyor Ron
Archer, Civil Engineer, Inc., of Pleasanton, California.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation were collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible} and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The
samples were checked for measurable floating hydrocarbon product.

Before water samples were collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells were
purged until stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity was obtained.
Approximately three to four well casing volumes were purged before those characteristics
stabilized. The quantity of water purged from the wells was calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = #r°h(7.48) where:
radius of the well casing in feet.

column of water in the well in feet (well depth - DTW)
conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

r
h
7.48

gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes
removed.

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to the approximate initial water level.
Groundwater samples were then collected with an EPA approved Teflon® sampler which
had been cleaned with Alconox® and deionized water. The water samples were carefully
poured into 40-miliiliter glass vials, which were filled so as to produce a positive meniscus.
Each sample container was preserved with hydrochloric acid, sealed with a cap containing
a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace which
would allow volatilization to occur. The samples were promptly transported in iced storage
in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a
California-certified laboratory.



—— leESNA

WELL .
PURGE DATA SHEET Working To Restore Nature

Project Name: Exxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11

Date: September 25, 1992 Page _1 of _1

Well No. MW-1 Time Started 11:10
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) {cunm.) {F) (micromho) (NTU)
11:10 8tart purging MWw-1
11:10 0 71.5 6.61 10.66 »>200
11:15 10 67.9 7.08 9.61 34.3
11:21 20 67.7 7.02 9.51 11.4
11:28 30 67.3 6.96 9.52 4.2
11:36 40 67.0 7.01 9,44 3.3
11:43 50 66.9 7.04 9.45 6.8
11:49 60 67.1 6.94 9.44 7.4

Stop purging MW-1

Notes:

Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 29.00
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 9.61
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 10.21
% racovery : 96.9%

Time Sampled :

Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 12.66

Gallons Purged : 60.0
Well casing Volume Purged : 4.74
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) @ 1.53




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: ExxXon 3006

—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature
Job No. 87042.11

Date: geptember 24, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW-6 Time Started 12:13
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pPE CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
{hr) (cum.) (F) (micromho) (NTD)
————— e .
12:13 Start purging MW-6 ,
12:13 o} 72.2 6.59 1.32 >200
12:26 10 73.7 7.13 1.36 19.1
17 DRY
13:10 20 74.1 6.62 1.33 7.8
25 DRY |
14:07 30 73.9 6.54 1.35 8.5
31 DRY
14:32 35 74.3 6.67 1.38 9.3
Stop purging MW-9
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 34.8
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 8.70
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 31.70
% recovery : 11.9%
Time Sampled :
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 17.03
Gallons Purged : 35.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 2.05
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : = 0.25

— ]



WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Project Name: Exxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11
Date: September 24, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW=7 Time Started 14:30
TIME GALLONS TEMP. PH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
{hr) {cum.) (F) (micromho) (NTU)
W—“—I
14:30 Start purging MW-7
14:30 g 71.9 7.51 4.51 20.2
14:34 5 73.0 6.99 4.48 8.1
14:36 10 74.0 6.98 4.47 2.6
14:41 20 72.8 7.11 4.49 19.8
14:47 30 73.1 7.23 4.58 7.8
14:55 - 40 72.0 7.51 4.58 41.3
15:08 50 70.7 7.57 4.83 26.4
15:14 54 DRY
15:23 60 71.1 7.58 4.63 40.2
Stop purging MwW-7
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 34.5
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 8.00
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 8.09
% recovery : 99.7%
Time Sampled :
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 17.28
Gallons Purged : 60.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.47
H 1.13

Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm)

—




______ :”'SHA

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET Working To Restore Nature

Project Name: Exxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11

Date: September 24, 1992 Page _1 of _1

Well No. MW=-9 Time Started 11:40
TIME GALLONQ— TEMP. pH CONDUCT. TURBIDITYH
(hr) (cum.) {F) (micromho) (NTU)

' 11:40 start purging MW-9 |
11:40 0 73.9 6.23 7.78 8.5
11:50 10 73.3 6.83 7.74 6.5
11:57 20 71.4 6.72 7.70 8.8
12:04 29 DRY
12:19 30 69.0 6.90 7.46 9.1
12:20 32 DRY
12:40 37 DRY
13:44 40 7¢6.8 6.98 7.68 $7.4
13:51 50 71.2 6.96 7.84 198.4
14:03 60 70.1 7.02 7.58 118.3

Stop purging Mw-9

Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 31.6
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 8.69
Depth to Water - final (feat) : 9.06
% recovery : 98.4%
Time Sampled : 12:30
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 14.95
Gallons Purged : 60.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.01
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 0.42




——IRESNA

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET Working To Restore Nature

Project Name: ExXxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11

Date: September 24, 19952 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW-10 Time Started 12:18
TIME . GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) (cum.) (F) (micromho) (NTU)
12:18 start purging MW-10 ]
12:18 0 75.9 6.05 5.19 112.9 |
12:22 5 72.4 6.53 4.58 17.1
12:29 10 72.6 6.75 4.80 6.4
12:36 15 72.6 7.28 4.94 5.6
12:43 20 78.8 7.19 4.75 4.9
12:48 25 70.2 6.86 4.72 12.8
12:57 30 69.7 6.95 4.78 19.3
13:03 32 DRY
13:15 35 74.1 7.67 5.00 >200
37 DRY
13:35 40 71.6 7.52 4.75 21.7
41 DRY
13:49 45 71.5 7.56 4.80 157.5
stop purging Mw-14
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 24.9
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 8.68
Depth to Water -~ final (feet) : 8.82
% recovery : 99.1%
Time Sampled : 13:00
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 10.59
: Gallons Purged : 45.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.25
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 0.49
— —— — — ]




—RESNA

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: Exxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11

Working To Restore Nature

Date: September 24, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW-11 Time Started 13:58
—— e —————rd
TIME GALLONS TEMP. PH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hx) {cum.) (F) {micromho) {NTU)
| P ——
13:58 Start purging MW-11
13:58 0 72.2 7.25 6.80 >200
14:05 5 72.1 7.18 6.32 36.1
14:11 10 71.4 7.36 6.26 104.5
14:19 15 71.6 7.53 6.48 54.7
14:26 20 71.4 7.34 6.48 >200
14:34 25 71.7 7.37 6.53 31.6
14:45 30 71.1 7.39 6,42 12.7
14:57 35 72.3 7.45 6.47 11.9
15:05 40 71.8 7.41 6.43 51.4
15:18 45 71.4 7.48 6.38 16.2
15:27 50 71.5 7.44 6.34 15.9
15:35 55 71.7 7.41 6.32 14.5
Stop purging MwWw-11i
Notesa:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 30.1
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 9.91
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 10.22
% recovery : 98.5%
Time Sampled : 13:40
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 13.18
‘ Gallons Purged : 55.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.17
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) 3 1.8




——RESNA

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET Working To Restore Nature

Project Name: Exxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11

Date: September 24, 1992 Page _1 of _1

Well No. MW=12 Time Started 13:36
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) (cum.) (F) {(micromho) (NTU)
13:36 Start purging Mw-12
13:36 0 77.1 7.23 7.94 >200
13:42 5 76.9 6.60 7.97 8.1
13:51 10 77.6 6.62 8.25 7.3
13:59 15 77.1 6.81 8.23 5.7
14:04 20 77.8 6.65 8.36 4.9
14:11 25 77.4 6.61 8.42 4.5

Stop purging MwW-12

Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) 4
Depth to Bottom (feet) 14.4
Depth to Water - initial (feet) 6.94
Depth to Water - final (feet) 7.13
% recovery 97.4%

Time Sampled

Gallons per Well Casing Volume
Gallons Purged

Well Casing Volume Purged
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm)

-~
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WELL PURGE

Project Name: Exxon 3006

—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Job No. 87042,

Date: September 24, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW-13 Time Started 12:08
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pE CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) {cum.) (F) {micromho) {NTU)
M
12:08 Start purging MW-13
12:08 L] 73.1 7.32 92.52 5.9
12:12 5 75.4 6.83 B.66 4.8
12:14 8 DRY
13:00 10 76.1 7.22 7.80 4.1
12 DRY
13:12 15 75.2 7.19 B.63 12.3
17 DRY
13:27 20 75.9 7-186 7.85 13.7
Stop purging MwW-13
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) @ 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 15.0
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 8.30
Depth to Water - final (feat) : 8.42
% recovery : 98.2%
Time Sampled :
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 4.37
Gallons Purged : 20.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.57
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 0.49

—— e




WELL PURGE DATA SHEET R'SHA

Working To Restore Nature

Project Name: ExxXon 3006 Job No. 87042.11

Date:

Well No. MW-14

September 24, 1992

Page _1 of _1

Time Started 13:00

TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) (cum.) (F) {(micromho) {NTU)
1]
13:00 Start purging MWw-14
13:00 0 71.7 7.28 8.08 4.8
13:03 5 73.6 6,97 8.41 4.7
13:08 10 73.4 6.96 6.34 7.5
13:09 11 DRY
14:18 15 72.9 6.95 8.37 80.1
15:57 20 75.4 7.35 7.04 79.7
9/25
11:10 25 76.3 7.32 7.01 8.9
Stop purging MW-14
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 17.4
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 9.34
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 10.87
% recovery : 81.0%
Time Sampled :  13:25
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 5.26
Gallons Purged : 25.0
Well casing Volume Purged : 4.75
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 0.14




———RESNA

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET Working To Restore Nature

Project Name: Exxon 3006 Job No. 87042.11
Date: September 24, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW=15 Time Started 15:41
— —

TIME GALLONS TEMP. pPE CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
{hr) {cun.) (F) (micromho) {NTU)
M

15:41 Start purging MW-15
15:41 o 71.7 6.98 13.45 136.3
15:44 5 72.3 6.64 13.62 3.0
15:47 10 71.7 6.93 13.66 6.3
15:48 11 DRY
9/25
11:22 15 72.3 6.89 11.44 i18.7
11:29 20 71.4 6.86 11.37 1l.4
11:40 25 70.1 6.89 11.29 25.6
26 DRY ‘
11:55 30 69.7 6.92 11.31 22.1
Stop purging MW=-i5
Notes:
Well Diameter {(inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 16.7
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 7.21
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 11.80
% recovery : 51.6%
Time Sampled :
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 6.19
Gallons Purged : 30.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.84
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) @ 0.75
— — — = e




INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

| EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH

Monitoring Well MW—6 (September 24, 1992)
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH

Monitoring Well MW—7 {September 24, 1992)
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH

Monitoring Well MW—10 (September 24, 1992)
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS
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INSTRUMENT READINGS

INSTRUMENT READINGS

EXXON 3006 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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APPENDIX B

HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg GRAPHS
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EXXON 7—-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1987-92
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EXXON 7—3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 198792
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EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 198792
Monitoring Well MW —4
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EXXON 7-3006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1987-92
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EXXON 73006 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1989-92
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APPENDIX C

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS AND
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
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EXXON COMPANY, 1l.S§.A.
.. Box 4415, llouston, TX 7721-4415
{NCORPORATED.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

THE ASSURANCE GF GUALITY Novato, CA, 11 Digital Drive, 94949 D Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649
(415) 883-6100 (714) 892-2565
Consultant’s Name: QBV#\' Page 3 0{2
Address:  3IVC A‘M&J QQ“\-"‘M’] h}“f _g’l W (A ﬁs-“? Site Location: 24 H’ld‘ﬂ» K. dvﬁ’lLM\aD
Project #: qu’ “ Lonbullanl Project 4: Consultant Work Release #: q'm\fﬁLS ‘0 L{
Project Contact: W GM?‘{ / Phone #[L}Ob\u‘f-j 113 Fax §: 'LU"[’\\{]{ Laboralory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact! LB [V ke 1] cam | phone s ‘ Fax #: EXXON RAS #: “1-3n L
Sampled by (print): MM Sampler’s Signaturc(%l//w,/
[
Shipment Method: Aic Bill ¥ Shipment Date: LLH 41
ANALYSIS REQUIRED Sample Conditi Received
TAT: D 24 hr D 48 hr D 72 hr Er Standard (5 day) Q '[?cTnppzral?:;cl"mCl? As Recetve
Cooler #:
x e et i
LEE g Inbound Seal Yes No
m® | _ Outbound Seal Ygs No
» | | af (8ol o IRV ey
Samgle Description Collection Matrix Prsv ¥ of FACE R Vi )
Date/Time | Soil/Water Cont | Sample# | £ < | T « |B& « COMMENTS
oo oo el a
= W = |- o

N

W7-Awn 1§ it I Uen 21388 .¢
W) -rwit?| Lyswo — 212994

{iw

N

Relinquished by/Affiliation i Accepted by/Affiliation i Additional Comments:

we T |9ww | 3w

Ty . L4 :
NU 7] ke e br |Gz |6 30 f W 920 | fe3e

Distribution: 'A’(l, [ 6‘ ]3 While - Original Yellow - Exxon Pink - Lab Goidenrod - Consultant Field Staff
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THE ASSURANCE 0

FoOUALITY

oA

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Novato, CA, 11 Digital Drive, 94949
(415) 883-6100

[ ]

(R g Sy Nm MR

Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649

(714) 892-2565

Consultant’s Name: mw

Pape L ofa'

address: 33 Aviagew DO pET ey 3] Shsvie o

Site Location: |24 ‘H’l@\;}‘ 95 dw

Project #:

g\

Consultant Projecl #:

Consullant Work Release #: efﬂ‘“‘]m Co‘i

Project Contact: Hm QMH-(

v

Phone ﬁﬁ“bb’)uq-] '_'['L-I

Fax #:L8Y-242Y

Laboratory Work Release §:

EXXON Contact/JAMAA (v SnELTE- IZ EE D C&M

Phone #C% b“l"‘ §'l.'.§ )

Fax #:

EXXON RAS #: “1+160 &

Sampler’s Signature:

Swminpled by (pri.nl):’?mbufw ([m ¥ ﬂ A‘H,M

Shipment Method: PM ‘&Mi‘ﬂ' Air Bill Shipment Dale: Alrs{gr

TAT D 24 b D 48 br D 2 b E/S[undurd (5 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED E‘?Snp‘l‘c:r(:lzrrl:ljlgn as Received
e Cooler #:
E 5 Inbound Seal Yes No
@ g —_ Outboupd Seal Yes No
H g . ] [_(!gglggntv”

Sample Descoption Collection Matrix Prsv # of PACE S 2188 by

Date/Time Soil/Watcr Comt Sample # |2 o |5 « E o COMMENTS

EEIEEEE

W) |thdi? | W Bea| 2 [ 28BS/ |

Wlsened D || 0 [ W | — || [T |/

egeawd (115 | W M]3 | qus | Bk Iy lvse

wgw ol | Wl ] | gegl [V

wll-atS [ 1435 | W lwer | 2 | 50 [V Pudblos M Jyeas By

MU SO0 | W |~ | ] | 9.7 v

wil-nwl [Thsh'W” g |3 | o) Bl 1 3y ey

1
Ve-nw [Phds |lw Mo |3 | Y3
weg-mwB Ol iwee | W | 711 983 v
Relinquished by/Affiliation Date i Accepted by/Affiliatign Additional Comments:

AR (.91 % 2 . e . |78 03 04
()AL Sl pelr B kA0 %A Tﬁ‘uﬁfb\ o 1294, | 163
Distributicn: ﬁ/ZJlQ[ g White - Original Yullow - Exxon Tiak - lab Goldenrod - Consultant Field Stall
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'INEI]RPDRATE[]

THE ASSURANCE

OF QUALITY

(415) 883-6100

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

I*.0. Box 4415, Houston, 'TX 77210-4415
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Novato, CA, 11 Digital Drive, 94949

]

Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649

(714) 892-2565

Consultan’s Name:

Page ( of !

Address: 53[% ME‘J E)(PMM\ L3q

Qs ¢, A gslig

Site Location: )74 Hl"li' Y. OManAWD

<1541\

Project #: Consullani Project #: Consultant Work Release #: 154% i ‘usra "‘l

Project Contact: MWALL EW{ J Phone k_(_g-”?) 'Lé‘-l -1723 Fax #Z,L"—"U{]r Laboralury Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: AAMEY (Foges vl g e L caM | phon 65“) 2M¢- L§ 9 Fax #: EXXONRAS#: ]~ 3M0 b

Sampled by {print): ?mw W /ﬂl\‘-ﬁ' ?EW Sampler’s Signalurc:u ) < y

Shipment Method: rM’ C.\MLWL' Air Bill #: Shipment Date: 4 q’L

tar: L] 2ane L] 480 U 720 @/mndard (5 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED ?If‘;’nl’;zr;‘;’l':gi:i"c’: as Received
et Cooler #:
= 8 Inbound Seal  Yes No
@ ;2; = uthoynd Scal Yes No
& ﬁ n - 3 Wi i

Sample Description Coliection Matrix Prsv ¥ of PACE S 2l1ag 3 —

Dale/Time | Soil/Water Cont | Sample # |5 « | T « é o« $ COMMENTS

=gl f=Rnl =i

WG.mng & kksla\ 1) 3 laisyga| v

Hne Bamy | g 290 3|23 81y i

UJ-—‘\- w9 230 4} 3 :1"1,} '/

wW-4.nag 0| | 1H5° - |t s 3 v

L

W Y-l 130 M4 | 3 goo| v Bubbly fa #roa

W -Mui Dl | 1310 - |3 L v

weld-vww | 228 Hu|3 | 1.9V

W p| 3357 - | V| g v

Wit | 1340 a3 | D#|7 Bubbles W~ Jvas B0y

wrip-hw\ O Y1359 — |1 | 3.2 v

Relinquished by/Affiliation Date Time Accepted by/Affiliation Date Time | Additional Comments:
sy LA-0l6ee face Soc. lrofw|Ba
T 7L 3l fra e QAR |16 | Fon Poppre AT 1A s

Yellow - Exxon

Distribution: ﬁ.[zj lO(ZWhile - Original
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s cg Sg@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

October 05, 1992

Mr. Marc Briggs

Resna/Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: PACE Project No. 420928.506
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

Dear Mr. Briggs:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory anaiyses for samples received
September 28, 1992.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
Jte f‘)i WLl }j"":

Stephanie Matzo
Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carpina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-267] San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania

Kansas City, Missoun Oenver, Colorado
Los Angeles, California



| cg HCAQG’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF GUALITY

Resna/Applied Geosystems October 05, 1992
3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34 PACE Project Number: 420928506
San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Mr. Marc Briggs
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0213788

Date Collected: 09/25/92

Date Received: 09/28/92

Client Sample ID: W-9-MWIR

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/29/92
Purgeabte Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 09/29/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA B8020M): - 09/29/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Ethylbenzene : ug/L 0.5 ND - 09/29/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive {ffices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlotte. North Carglina fn Equal Opportunity Employer

Ngvato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevilie, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa Gity, lowa New York, New Yark

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Franciseo, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansss City, Missouri Denver, Coiorado

Los Angeies, California



qu Sg‘” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992

Page 2 PACE Project Number: 420928506
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0213797

Date Collected: 09/25/92

Date Received: 09/28/92

Client Sample ID: W-9-MW9

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

QRGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: - 09/29/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 09/29/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 09/29/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive Ctfices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Carslina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novate, CA 94949 Tempa, Flerida Asheville, Narth Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 iowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-8683-2673 San francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsyivania

Kangas City, Missouri Denver. Lolorado

Los Angeles, Caiitorma




L cg Sg“ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QJUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 420928506

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0213800

Date Collected: 09/25/92

Date Received: 09/28/92

Client Sampie ID: W-8-MW10

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/29/92
Purgeable fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 09/29/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 09/29/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 709/29/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MOL.

“1 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapaiis, Minnesala Chariotte. North Caralina An Equal Opportunity Emplayer

‘wovato, CA 94444 Tampa, Florida Ashevilie, North Carofina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New Yark

“AX: 415.883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Califernia




l ': Ne FH.p 0 : 1 Tzs 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OJF QUALITY
l Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 420928506
l Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
PACE Sample Number: 70 0213819
l Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 05/28/92
Client Sample ID: W-10-MW14
l Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
l TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/29/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 75 09/29/92
. PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 09/29/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
' Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
I MDL Method Detection Limit
' ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
l i1 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Opportunity Empaover
"lovato, CA 94949 Tampa, Fiarida Ashevilla, North Caroiina
TEL: 415-883-6100 fowa City, lowa New Yark, New York
FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, Calitornia Pittshurgh, Pernsylvania
l Kansas City, Missount Oenver, Colorade
Los Angeles, Caiifornia
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NCODRPDRATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF GUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 5

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA B8020M):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

MDL
ND

Mathod Detection Limit

October 05, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420928506

70 0213827
09/25/92
09/28/92
W-10-MW11
Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
- 09/29/92
ug/L 50 ND 09/29/92
- 09/29/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92

Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94849
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Dffices Serving;

Charlotte, North Carpiina An Eguat Opportunity Employer
Asheville, North Carolina

New York, New York

Pittshurgh, Pennsyivania

Denver, Calorada

Minneapohks, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida

Ipwa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeies, Calitornia
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE 2SSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 6

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

Xylenes, Total

MOL Method Detection Limit

ND

October 05, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420928506

70 0213835
09/25/92
09/28/92
W-10-MW1
Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
- 09/29/92
ug/L 50 ND 09/29/92
- 09/29/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
ug/L 0.5 0.6 09/29/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 09/29/92

Not detected at or above the MDL.

o1 Duital Orive
“ovato, A 84848
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

Offices Serving:

Charlatte, North Carglina An Equal Gppartunity Employer
Asheville, North Carolina

New York, New York

Pittshurgh, Pennsylvama

Qenver, Colarado

Minneapoiis, Minnesota
Tampa, Flenda

lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
¥ansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California



l l :. Ve ():R.P 0 ; A T zﬁ D REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE AS3VAANCE OF QUALITY
. Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 420928506
' Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
PACE Sample Number: 70 0213843
l Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W-8-MW7
I Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
DRGANIC ANALYSIS
' TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/02/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 3900 10/02/92
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 10/02/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 160 10/02/92
Toluene : ug/L 0.5 4.6 10/02/92
' Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 3.7 10/02/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 13 10/02/92
' MDL Method Detection Limit
' 11 Zgital Drive (ffices Serving: Minneaposs. Minnesota Charlotte, North Caroling An Equal Opportunity Empioyer
Novao. CA 94849 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 jowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 215-883-2673 San Francisca, California Pittsburgh, Pennsyivama
l Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorada
Los Angeles. Calitorma



ch Sg@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE RSSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 8

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

October 05, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420928506

PACE Sample Number: 70 0213851
Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W11-MW15
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/29/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 500 3600 09/29/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 09/29/92
Benzene ug/L 5.0 120 09/29/92
Toluene ug/L 5.0 7.0 09/29/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5.0 480 09/29/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 47 09/29/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minnaagaiis, Minnesota Chariatte. North Carplina An Equal Gpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville. Narth Carohna
TEL: 415-883-6100 iowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgn, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles, California

Denver, Colorado



|y cg sg‘"’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

- THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
l Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992
Page 9 PACE Project Number: 420928506
' Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
PACE Sample Number: 70 0213860
l Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sampie ID: W31-MW6
l Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
' TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/02/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 25000 45000 10/02/92
' PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 10/02/92
. Benzene ug/L 250 9800 10/02/92
- Toluene ug/L 250 270 10/02/92
' Ethylbenzene ug/L 250 1700 10/02/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 250 3600 10/02/92
l MDL Method Detection Limit
' 11 Digitai Drive Difices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Movato. CA 94949 Tempa, Florida Asheviiie, North Caralina
TEL: A15.883-6100 iowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisca, California Pittshurgh, Pennsyivania
Kansas (ity, Missouri Denver, Colotado
l Les Angeles, California




I N © F‘ g ; 1 ng 1 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
' Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992
Page 10 PACE Project Number: 420928506
I Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
PACE Sampie Number: 70 0213878
I Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W8-MW13
l Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
DRGANIC ANALYSIS
' TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/02/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 25000 86000 10/02/92
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 10/02/92
Benzene ug/L 250 9500 10/02/92
Toluene ug/L 250 6100 10/02/92
' Ethylbenzene ug/L 250 2400 10/02/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 250 10000 _ 10/02/92
l MDL Method Detection Limit
I 11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caroiina An Equai Oppartunity Employer
Movata. CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lawa Gity, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colerado
l Los Angeles, California




ﬂcg Sg“” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992
Page 11 PACE Project Number: 420928506

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0213886
Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W7-MWi12

Parametar Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS |

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/30/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M} ug/L 31000 570000 - 09/30/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 09/30/92
Benzene ug/L 310 62000 09/30/92
Toluene ug/L 310 46000 08/30/92
Ethylibenzene ug/L 310 15000 08/30/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 310 57000 09/30/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Orive Qffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Caralina An Equal Dppartunity Empioyer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, Narth Caraiina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2573 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsyivania

¥ ansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorade

Los Angeles, California
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Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 12

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EL)

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

PACE Sample Number: 70 0213908
Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W-9-MWSD
Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 10/02/92
Date Extracted 10/01/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapaiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-26713

Tamoa, Florida

lpwa City, lawa

San Francisco, California
Kansas Gity, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Asheville, Narth Caraolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsvivania
Denver, Colorade
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Page 13

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0213916
Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W-8-MW10D
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 801%
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 10/02/92
Date Extracted 10/01/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
1 Digital Grive Offices Serving: Minneapons, Minnesata Chariotte, North Caralina An Equal Opportunity Emplayer

Novata. CA 84949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 315-B83-2673

Tamgpa. Fiorida

lowa Gitv, lowa

San Francisco, Calfornia
Kansas City. Missouri
Los Anpeies, California

Asheville, North Caralina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado
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THE ASSURANCE OF GUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 14

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0213924
Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W-10-MW14D
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.30 10/02/92
Date Extracted 10/01/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
11 Digitai Orive Offices Serving: Minneapous, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caroiina An Egual Opportunity Emgioyer
Novato, CA 34848 Tampa. Florida Ashavilie, North Caralina
TEL: 415-B83-6100 lowa City, lowa New Yark, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Galifornia Pittsburgh, Pennsyivanta

Kansas City, Missouri
Las Angetes, California

Denver, Colorada
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Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 15

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

PACE Sample Number: 70 0213932
Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W-10-MW11D -
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 10/02/92
Date Extracted 10/01/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
1 Digital Orve Offices Serving: Minneaposis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Gpportunity Employer

Novato. CA 54949
TEL: 415.8B3-6100
FAX: 415.883-26873

Tampa, Florida

lowa Litv, lowa

San Francisco, Calitornia
Kansas Citv. Missouri
Los Angeles. California

Asheville, North Caroiina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado



YHE ASSUARLNTE OF QUALITY

I pn cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
i

Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992
' Page 16 PACE Project Number: 420928506
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
' PACE Sampie Number: 70 0213940
Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
l Client Sample ID: W-10-MW1D
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND 10/02/92
l Date Extracted 10/01/92
. MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
l 1% Gigital Drive Qffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Oppartunity Employer
Nevato, £4 94948 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, fowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsyivama
l Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado
{93 Angeies. California




l l: N e ::9.9 0 ; A Tze D REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE AST . RANCE IF QLALITY
Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992
' Page 17 PACE Project Number: 420928506
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
l PACE Sample Number: 70 0213959
Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
l Client Sample ID: W-8-MW7D
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.66 10/02/92
l Date Extracted 10/01/92
| ' MDL Method Detection Limit
\
. 11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minnaapons. Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equai Opportunity Employer
Yovato, CA 93848 Tampa, Fionica Ashevilla, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-5100 lowa City, fowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 ) San Francisco. California Pit1shurgh, Pennsyivania
' Kansas City. Missoun Denver, Colorade
Los Angeles, Califarnia




ch Sg® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE CF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs October 05, 1992
Page 18 PACE Project Number: 420928506

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0213967

Date Collected: 09/25/92

Date Received: 09/28/92

Client Sample ID: W-11-MW15D

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 0.74 10/02/92
Date Extracted 10/01/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlotta, North Carolina An Equai Opportunity Empiayer

Novata, CA 84943 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, fowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-B83-2673 San Franciseo. California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Denwer, Colorado

Los Angeles. Cabiornia
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Page 19

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel
Date Extracted

MDL Method Detection Limit

mg/L

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

70 0213975
09/25/92
09/28/92
W-31-MW6D
DATE ANALYZED

2.0
10/01/92

0.050 10/02/92

13 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94549
TEL: 415-B83.6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota

Tampa, Florida

iowa City, lowa

San Francisca, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Chariotte, North Caralina An £qual Opportunity Employer
Ashevills, North Carolina

New York, New York

Pittshurgh, Pennsyivania

Cenver, Coiorade
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THE ASSURANCE OF DULALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

Page 20
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
PACE Sample Number: 70 0213983
Date Collected: 09/25/92
Date Received: 09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W-8-MW13D
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 2.9 10/02/92
Date Extracted 10/01/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minnaanoiis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Carolina An Equai Opportunity Employer
Movata, CA 84840 Tampa. Forida Asheville, North Cargiina
TEL: 415.983-51¢0 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.B83-2871 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles, California

Denver, Calorade
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANECE OF OUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 21

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 {EE)

Date Received:

Parameter

Date Extracted

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

PACE Sample Number: 70 0213991
Date Collected: 09/25/92
09/28/92
Client Sample ID: W-7-MW12D
Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015 _
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 3.1 10/02/92
10/01/92
MOL Method Detection Limit
These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.
ct{:‘ H { (‘/A e ‘_{:: -,
SN e TS
Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regional Director
11 Digial Drive Offices Serving; Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Opporturity Employer

Novato, CA 34949
TEL: 415-883-5100
FaX: 416-883-2673

Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisca, Calitornia
Kansazs City, Missour
tos Angeles, California

Asheville, North Caralina
New York, New Yark
Pittshurgh, Pennsyivania
Denver, Colarado



I LN ¢ u:R.p 0 ﬂ; Tzs D REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE SSSURANLE OF GuaLiTY
l Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA October 05, 1992
Page 22 PACE Project Number: 420928506
l Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
TPH DIESEL, BY EPA METHOD 8015
l Batch: 70 15933
Samples: 70 0213908, 70 0213916, 70 0213924, 70 0213932, 70 0213940
70 0213959, 70 0213967, 70 0213975, 70 0213983, 70 0213991
l METHOD BLANK:
Method
' Parameter Units MDL Blank
® Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 ND
' LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
I Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/L 0.050 1.00 69% 65% 5%
l MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
. 11 Digital Orive Dffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Qpportunity Empleyer
Novatc, CA 94949 Tampa, Florita Asheville, Narth Carclina
TEL: 415-3B3-61€40 lowa City. lowa New York, New Yark
FAX: 415-B33-2671 ) . San Francisco, Cakiforma Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missour Derwar, Colorado
' Los Angetes, Califormia
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE =F

Mr. Marc Briggs

Page 23

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 15823
Samples: 70 0213835, 70 0213851

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

Method
Units MDL Blank
ug/L 50 ND
ug/L 0.5 ND
ug/L 0.5 ND
ug/L 0.5 ND
ug/L 0.5 ND

Reference Dupi

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 297 109% 110% 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 88% 90% 2%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 96% 98% 2%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 98% 101% 3%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 102% 104% 1%
MOL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapoiis. Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Eguat Dpportunity Employer

Novata, CA 34348 Tampa, Flarida Asheviiie, North Carolina :

TEL: 415-B83-5100.
FAX: 415-883-2673

lowa Gity, lowa

San Francisco. California
Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles, California

New York, New York
Pittshurgh, Pennsylvamia
Oenver, Colorado



ch Sg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE GF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA October 05, 1992
Page 24 PACE Project Number: 420928506

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 15848
Samples: 70 0213789, 70 0213797, 70 0213800, 70 0213819, 70 0213827

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup1

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L B0 427 100% 100% 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 103% 99% 3%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 95% 94% 1%
Ethyibenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 102% 102% 0%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 107% 106% 0%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Caralina An Equal Dpportunity Employer

Novato. CA 94948 Tampa, Florica Asheville, Narth Carpiina

TEL; 415-883-6100 lawa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-8B83-2673 San Francisco. Califarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City. Missourt Qenver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Califarnia
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF BUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 25

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (EE)

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 15854
Samples: 70 0213886

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Method
Units MDL Blank

ND
ug/L 0.5 ND
ug/L 0.5 ND
ug/L 0.5 ND
ug/L 0.5 ND -

Reference Dup1

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {(EPA 8015M ug/L 50 297 99% 100% 1%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 83% 89% 6%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 91% 97% 6%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 94% 100% 6%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 95% 101% 6%
MOL Method Detection Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digital Drive Gffices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carofina An Equal Dpportuaity Employer

Novato, A 94949
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Tampa, Flonda

lowa City, lowa

San Francisca, Califarnia
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

4sheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF CUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 26

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006 (LE)
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 15919
Samples: 70 0213843, 70 0213860, 70 0213878

METHOD BLANK:

October 05, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420928506

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylibenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dup1

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 427 93% 92% 1%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 406.0 97% 9% 2%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 94% 92% 2%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 94% 93% 1%
Lylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 99% 97% 2%
MBL Method Detection Limit
RPD Reiative Percent Difference
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